man’s family and other witnesses.” 

However, the report noted an increase in the 
number of shelters in most States and their 
location outside of the capital cities clearly in-
dicated an expansion in coverage. Twenty-six 
(26) States reported a total of two-hundred 
and ninety-eight (298) shelters. Similarly, “a 
number of States, especially in the Caribbean, 
are partnering with civil society organizations 
to run shelters (…). Similarly, in other cases… 
the State signs agreements with shelters and 
boarding houses run by civil society organiza-